

LILY ENGLAND

DELUXE HAIR DRYER ROSE GOLD EDITION

USER MANUAL
MODEL: XDM-6633




EN

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS:




This appliance should only be used as described within this instruction booklet. Please retain for reference

PRODUCT FEATURES:

Heater Switch:

Position		Low Temperature
Position		Medium Temperature
Position		High Temperature

Speed Switch:

Position		Low Temperature
Position		Medium Temperature
Position		High Temperature

Cool Switch:



Cool Air

VOLTAGE:

1800 Watts.

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS:

- Do not leave the appliance unattended while plugged in
- Keep the appliance and cable out of reach of children
- The use of this appliance by persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge can give cause to hazards.

Persons responsible for their safety should give explicit instructions or supervise the use of the appliance

- This appliance should not be used, cleaned or maintained by children
- Always take extra care if used on children or near children
- Do not use on very young children
- **Warning:** do not use this appliance near bathtubs, showers or basins or other vessels containing water



- Do not immerse in water or other liquids
- This appliance should not be used in the bathroom
- Do not plug or unplug the appliance with wet hands
- Do not leave appliance on while not in use
- Pay special attention to the external parts of metallic plating, these can become hot during use.
- Check voltage indicated on the appliance corresponds to local mains voltage before you connect the appliance
- Check the condition of the mains cord regularly
- Do not use the appliance if the plug, the cord or the appliance itself is damaged
- Do not wrap the cord around the appliance. Check the cord regularly for any sign of damage
- If the supply cord of this unit becomes damaged, discontinue use immediately and arrange the appliance for repair or replacement in order to avoid a hazard.
- Do not allow any part of the appliance to touch face, neck or scalp
- This appliance is not intended for commercial or salon use
- Do not place appliances on soft material e.g carpet, bedding, towels, rugs etc whilst in operation or cooling.
- Store the product at a temperature between 10° C and 35° C
- Unqualified repair work could lead to hazardous conditions for the user
- For external use only
- We do not accept responsibility for damage to the product, persons or other items, caused by misuse, abuse or non-compliance with these instructions
- **Warning:** The bag used for packaging these products may be dangerous and cause suffocation. Keep these bags away from children and babies

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE:

- Unplug the appliance and allow to cool
- Do not use harsh or abrasive cleaning agents or solvents

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION:



Do not dispose of this product in household waste at the end of its useful life
To avoid environmental and health problems due to hazardous substances in electrical and electronic goods, appliances marked with this symbol must not be disposed of with unsorted municipal waste.

Instead the appliance should be handed to an appropriate collection point for the recycling of waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment in accordance with the WEEE directive

For further information on recycling please contact your local council office or local Household waste disposal site

For further advise on using the appliance or should you need to return your product, please contact the lily England team at support@lilyengland.com or through our website www.lilyengland.com

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE:

Dieses Gerät sollte ausschließlich wie in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung beschrieben verwendet werden.

PRODUKTEIGENSCHAFTEN:

Heizschalter:

Position		Niedrige Temperatur
Position		Mittlere Temperatur
Position		Hohe Temperatur

Luftstromschalter:

Position		Niedrige Temperatur
Position		Mittlere Temperatur
Position		Hohe Temperatur

Kaltlufttaste:

**SPANNUNG:**

1800 Watt

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN:

- Lassen Sie das Gerät niemals unbeaufsichtigt, wenn es an das Stromnetz angeschlossen ist.
- Das Gerät und das Kabel außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren.
- Die Verwendung des Geräts durch Personen mit eingeschränkten körperlichen, sinnesorganischen, geistigen Fähigkeiten oder mangelnden Erfahrungen und Kenntnissen kann eine Gefährdung darstellen. Personen, die für deren Sicherheit verantwortlich sind, sollten klare Anweisungen geben oder den Gebrauch des Geräts beaufsichtigen.
- Das Gerät sollte niemals von Kindern benutzt, gereinigt oder gewartet werden.
- Seien Sie stets besonders vorsichtig, wenn das Gerät bei Kindern oder in der Nähe von Kindern verwendet wird.
- Nicht bei sehr kleinen Kindern anwenden.
- **Warnung:** Das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Badewannen, Duschen, Waschbecken oder anderen wasserführenden Behältnissen verwenden.
- Nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten tauchen.
- Das Gerät sollte nicht im Badezimmer genutzt werden.
- Das Gerät nicht mit nassen Händen ein- oder ausstecken.
- Lassen Sie das Gerät niemals eingeschaltet, wenn es nicht benutzt wird.
- Achten Sie besonders auf die äußeren Teile der Metalloberfläche, diese können während der Anwendung heiß werden.
- Vor Gebrauch prüfen, ob die auf dem Gerät angegebene Spannung der lokalen Netzspannung entspricht.
- Den einwandfreien Zustand des Netzkabels regelmäßig überprüfen.
- Verwenden Sie das Gerät niemals, wenn der Stecker, das Kabel oder das Gerät an sich beschädigt ist.
- Wickeln Sie das Kabel niemals um das Gerät. Überprüfen Sie das Kabel regelmäßig auf eventuelle Schäden.



- Wenn das Netzkabel des Geräts beschädigt sein sollte, stellen Sie die Verwendung sofort ein und veranlassen Sie eine Reparatur oder einen Austausch des Geräts, um eine mögliche Unfallgefahr zu vermeiden.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass kein Teil des Geräts mit Ihrem Gesicht, Hals oder Ihrer Kopfhaut in Berührung kommt.
- Dieses Gerät ist nicht für den kommerziellen oder gewerblichen Einsatz im Friseursalon geeignet.
- Gerät während des Betriebs oder beim Abkühlen nicht auf weiches Material wie z. B. Teppich, Bettwäsche, Handtücher, Decken etc. ablegen.
- Das Gerät bei einer Temperatur zwischen 10 °C bis 35 °C lagern.
- Unqualifizierte Reparaturarbeiten können zu einer Gefährdung des Anwenders führen.
- Ausschließlich zur äußerlichen Verwendung geeignet.
- Wir übernehmen keine Haftung für Schäden an Personen, am Produkt oder anderen Gegenständen, die durch unsachgemäßen Gebrauch, Missbrauch oder Nichtbeachtung dieser Gebrauchsanweisung entstehen können.
- **Achtung:** Die zur Verpackung des Produkts verwendeten Beutel können gefährlich sein und Erstickungsgefahr verursachen. Diese Beutel sind daher von Kindern und Säuglingen fernzuhalten.

REINIGUNG UND WARTUNG:

- Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker und lassen Sie das Gerät abkühlen.
- Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven oder scheuernden Reinigungs- oder Lösungsmittel.

UMWELTSCHUTZ:



Das Gerät darf am Ende seiner Nutzungsdauer nicht über den Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Um Umwelt- und Gesundheitsbelastungen durch gefährliche Substanzen in Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten zu vermeiden, dürfen mit diesem Symbol gekennzeichnete Geräte nicht gemeinsam mit unsortiertem Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Stattdessen sollte das Gerät an einer geeigneten Sammelstelle für das Recycling von Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräten gemäß der WEEE-Richtlinie abgegeben werden.

Für weitere Informationen zum Recycling wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihre Stadtverwaltung oder die zuständige Entsorgungsstelle.

Für weitere Ratschläge zur Verwendung des Geräts oder falls Sie Ihr Produkt zurückgeben möchten, wenden Sie sich bitte an das Team von Lily England unter support@lilyengland.com oder über unsere Website www.lilyengland.com






PRECAUZIONI DI SICUREZZA:




Questo dispositivo deve essere usato esclusivamente nelle modalità descritte in questo manuale di istruzioni. Si prega di conservarlo per eventuali consultazioni future.

CARATTERISTICHE DEL PRODOTTO:

Tasto di Regolazione della Temperatura:

Posizione		Bassa Temperatura
Posizione		Media Temperatura
Posizione		Alta Temperatura

Tasto di Selezione del Flusso d'Aria:

Posizione		Bassa Temperatura
Posizione		Media Temperatura
Posizione		Alta Temperatura

Tasto Colpo d' Aria Fredda:



Aria Fredda

POTENZA: 1800 Watt.

IMPORTANTI MISURE DI SICUREZZA:

- Non lasciare il dispositivo incustodito se collegato alla presa di corrente
- Tenere l'apparecchio e il cavo lontano dalla portata dei bambini
- L'uso di questo apparecchio da parte di persone con ridotta capacità fisica, sensoriale o mentale o con mancanza di esperienza e conoscenza può essere pericoloso. Le persone responsabili per la loro sicurezza devono fornire loro esplicite istruzioni per l'uso in sicurezza del dispositivo o supervisionarli durante l'uso dello stesso
- Questo apparecchio non deve essere usato, pulito o maneggiato da bambini
- Prestare particolare attenzione se l'apparecchio viene usato su bambini o nelle loro vicinanze
- Non usare su bambini molto piccoli
- **Attenzione:** non utilizzare il presente dispositivo in prossimità di vasche da bagno, docce o lavandini e vaschette contenenti acqua
- Non immergere il dispositivo in acqua o in altri liquidi
- Non utilizzare il dispositivo in bagno
- Non collegare o scollegare l'apparecchio alla spina di corrente con le mani bagnate
- Non lasciare l'apparecchio acceso se non utilizzato
- Prestare particolare attenzione alle parti esterne del rivestimento in metallo, possono surriscaldarsi durante l'uso
- Controllare che il voltaggio indicato sul dispositivo corrisponda alla tensione di rete locale prima di collegare l'apparecchio
- Controllare regolarmente le condizioni dei cavi di alimentazione
- Non usare il dispositivo se la presa, il cavo o lo stesso dispositivo risultano danneggiati
- Non avvolgere il cavo intorno all'apparecchio. Controllare regolarmente che il cavo non abbia segni di danneggiamento

- Se il cavo di alimentazione dell'apparecchio è danneggiato, interrompere immediatamente l'uso e restituire il dispositivo a Lily England per un'eventuale riparazione o sostituzione, al fine di evitare rischi
- Non permettere che nessuna parte del dispositivo tocchi faccia, collo o cuoio capelluto
- Questo dispositivo è destinato al solo uso domestico e non all'uso commerciale o professionale
- Non appoggiare il dispositivo su materiali soffici, come tappeto, lenzuola, asciugamani, coperte ecc., mentre è in uso o si sta raffreddando
- Conservare il prodotto ad una temperatura compresa tra 10°C e 35°C
- Lavori di riparazione non qualificati potrebbero comportare rischi per l'utente
- Solo per uso esterno
- Lily England non si assume alcuna responsabilità per danni al prodotto, a persone o ad oggetti, causati da un uso improprio del dispositivo o da un uso non conforme alle presenti istruzioni
- **Attenzione:** La custodia utilizzata per confezionare questi prodotti potrebbe essere pericolosa e provocare soffocamento. Tenere lontano dalla portata di bambini e neonati



PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE:

- Scollegare il dispositivo dalla presa di corrente e lasciarlo raffreddare
- Non usare solventi o detersivi abrasivi o aggressivi

TUTELA DELL'AMBIENTE:



Non gettare il prodotto tra i rifiuti domestici al termine della sua vita utile. Per evitare problemi ambientali e sanitari dovuti alle sostanze nocive presenti nelle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche, i prodotti contraddistinti da questo simbolo non devono essere gettati tra i rifiuti urbani non differenziati. Questo dispositivo deve essere portato presso un punto di raccolta per il riciclaggio della RAEE (Rifiuti di Apparecchiature Elettriche ed Elettroniche), in conformità alle direttive RAEE-WEEE (Waste of Electrical and Electronic Equipment).

Per ulteriori informazioni sul riciclaggio si prega di contattare l'ufficio comunale locale o consultare il sito locale sullo smaltimento dei rifiuti domestici.



Per ulteriori indicazioni sull'uso del dispositivo o per restituirlo, si prega di contattare il team Lily England all'indirizzo e-mail support@lilyengland.com o attraverso il nostro sito web www.lilyengland.com

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ:





Cet appareil doit être utilisé exclusivement selon les instructions contenues dans ce manuel. Veuillez conserver ces instructions.

CARACTÉRISTIQUES DU PRODUIT:

Bouton chaleur:

		
Position		Température basse
Position		Température moyenne
Position		Température chaude

Bouton vitesse:

		
Position		Température basse
Position		Température moyenne
Position		Température chaude

Bouton air froid:



Air froid

VOLTAGE:

1800 Watts.

CONSIGNES IMPORTANTES DE SÉCURITÉ:

- Ne pas laisser l'appareil sans surveillance lorsqu'il est branché
- Conserver l'appareil ainsi que son câble hors de portée des enfants
- L'utilisation de cet appareil par des personnes dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites, ou par des personnes qui manquent d'expérience ou de connaissance sur l'utilisation de ce type d'appareils peut être dangereuse. Les personnes qui en sont responsables doivent s'assurer de leur sécurité en leur expliquant le fonctionnement de l'appareil ou en étant présentes lors de son utilisation
- Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé, nettoyé, ni tenu par des enfants
- Redoublez toujours d'attention si vous utilisez l'appareil en présence d'enfant(s)
- Ne pas utiliser sur des enfants très jeunes
- **Attention:** ne pas utiliser à proximité d'une baignoire, d'une douche, d'un lavabo, ou de tout autre récipient contenant de l'eau



- Ne pas plonger dans l'eau ni dans tout autre liquide
- Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé dans une salle de bain
- Ne pas brancher ou débrancher l'appareil avec les mains mouillées
- Ne pas laisser l'appareil branché lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé

- Soyez particulièrement attentif au revêtement métallique des parties extérieures qui peuvent devenir chaudes pendant l'utilisation
- Avant de brancher l'appareil, vérifiez que le voltage indiqué sur l'appareil correspond bien à la tension secteur locale
- Vérifiez régulièrement l'état du cordon d'alimentation
- Ne pas utiliser l'appareil si la prise ou le cordon ou l'appareil lui-même est endommagé
- Si le cordon d'alimentation venait à être endommagé, arrêtez immédiatement l'utilisation de l'appareil et prévoyez la réparation ou le remplacement de l'appareil afin d'éviter tout danger
- Ne pas toucher le visage ni le cou ni le crâne avec l'appareil
- Cet appareil n'a pas été conçu pour être utilisé dans le cadre d'un salon commercial
- Pendant l'utilisation ou le refroidissement, ne pas poser sur un matériau mou tel que par exemple de la moquette, un tapis, une serviette, un drap
- Conserver le produit à une température comprise entre 10°C and 35°C
- Une réparation mal réalisée peut être source de danger pour l'utilisateur
- Pour usage externe uniquement
- Nous déclinons toute responsabilité pour les dommages causés au produit, aux personnes ou à tout autre bien, résultant d'une mauvaise utilisation du produit ou du non-respect des présentes instructions
- **Attention:** les sachets utilisés pour l'emballage du produit peuvent être dangereux et causer l'étouffement. Tenir hors de portée des enfants et des bébés

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN:

- Débrancher l'appareil et laisser refroidir
- Ne pas utiliser d'agent nettoyant agressif ou abrasif ni de solvant

PROTECTION DE L'ENVIRONNEMENT:

Ne pas jeter ce produit avec les déchets ménagers.

Afin d'éviter les problèmes environnementaux et médicaux liés aux composants et aux substances dangereuses contenus dans les appareils électriques et électroniques, les appareils portant ce symbole ne doivent pas être placés avec les déchets municipaux non triés.

Au lieu de cela, cet appareil doit être amené dans un point de collecte pour matériel électrique et électronique afin d'être recyclé, conformément à la directive WEEE

Pour plus d'informations concernant le recyclage, merci de contacter votre mairie ou le centre de traitement des déchets de votre lieu de résidence

Pour plus de conseils concernant l'utilisation de cet appareil ou pour toute demande de retour, merci de contacter l'équipe de Lily England à support@lilyengland.com ou via le site www.lilyengland.com






PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD:




Este aparato solo debe ser usado como se describe en estas instrucciones.
Por favor, consérvelas para referencia

CARACTERÍSTICAS DEL PRODUCTO:

Interruptor del calor:

Posición		Temperatura Baja
Posición		Temperatura Media
Posición		Temperatura Alta

Interruptor de velocidad:

Posición		Temperatura Baja
Posición		Temperatura Media
Posición		Temperatura Alta

Interruptor de frío:



Aire frío

VOLTAJE:

1800 vatios.

CONSIDERACIONES IMPORTANTES:

- No deje el aparato desatendido mientras esté enchufado.
- Mantenga el aparato y el cable fuera del alcance de los niños.
- El uso de este aparato por personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas o con falta de experiencia y conocimientos puede dar lugar a peligros.
Las personas responsables de su seguridad deben dar instrucciones explícitas o supervisar el uso del aparato.
- Este aparato no debe ser usado, limpiado o mantenido por niños.
- Tenga siempre un cuidado especial si se usa en niños o cerca de ellos
- No lo use en niños muy pequeños.
- **Advertencia:** no utilice este aparato cerca de bañeras, duchas o lavabos u otros recipientes que contengan agua.



- No lo sumerja en agua u otros líquidos.
- Este aparato no debe ser usado en el baño.
- No enchufe o desenchufe el aparato con las manos húmedas.
- No deje el aparato encendido mientras no lo utilice.
- Preste especial atención a las partes externas del revestimiento metálico, éstas pueden calentarse durante el uso.
- Compruebe que el voltaje indicado en el aparato corresponde al voltaje de su red local antes de conectar el aparato.

- Compruebe el estado del cable de alimentación con regularidad.
- No utilice el aparato si el enchufe, el cable o el propio aparato están dañados.
- No envuelva el cable alrededor del aparato. Revise el cable regularmente para ver si hay algún signo de daño.
- Si el cable de alimentación de este aparato se daña, deje de utilizarlo inmediatamente y disponga el aparato para su reparación o sustitución a fin de evitar un peligro.
- No permita que ninguna parte del aparato toque la cara, el cuello o el cuero cabelludo.
- Este aparato no está destinado a un uso comercial o de peluquería.
- No coloque el aparato sobre material delicado, como alfombras, sábanas, toallas, alfombras, etc. mientras esté en funcionamiento o enfriándose.
- Almacene el producto a una temperatura entre 10°C y 35°C.
- Una reparación no cualificada podría llevar a condiciones peligrosas para el usuario.
- Sólo para uso externo.
- No aceptamos responsabilidad por daños al producto, personas u otros artículos, causados por el mal uso, abuso o incumplimiento de estas instrucciones.
- **Advertencia:** La bolsa utilizada para el envasado de estos productos puede ser peligrosa y causar asfixia. Mantenga estas bolsas lejos de los niños y bebés.

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO:

- Desenchufe el aparato y deje que se enfríe.
- No utilice productos de limpieza o disolventes fuertes o abrasivos

PROTECCIÓN DEL MEDIO AMBIENTE:

No tire este producto a la basura doméstica al final de su vida útil.

Para evitar problemas ambientales y de salud debidos a sustancias peligrosas en productos eléctricos y electrónicos, los aparatos marcados con este símbolo no deben eliminarse con residuos municipales sin clasificar.

En su lugar, el aparato debe entregarse en un punto de recogida adecuado para el reciclaje de residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos de acuerdo con la directiva RAEE.



Para más información sobre el reciclaje, por favor, póngase en contacto con tu ayuntamiento o centro de eliminación de residuos domésticos de su localidad.

Para obtener más consejos sobre el uso del aparato o en caso de que necesite devolver el producto, por favor contacte con el equipo de Lily England en support@lilyenglan.com o a través de nuestra página web www.lilyengland.com

